First Reading 8-26-68 Decond Reading 10-3-68 adopted 10-368

## ORDINANCE NO. 68-47

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 306 OF ORDINANCE NO. 10, 1950, THE SAME BEING SECTION 25 OF CHAPTER 24 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, ENTITLED "CHARGES"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1. That Section 306 of Ordinance No. 10, 1950, the same being Section 25 of Chapter 24 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, be amended as follows:

"At the time of filing an application for approval of a plat, the application shall be accompanied by a certified check or money order of twenty-five dollars plus five dollars for each lot in the proposed subdivision payable to the city controller in the amount to cover the cost of checking and verifying the proposed plat. Upon all proposed subdivisions outside the corporate limits of the City of Bloomington, the application shall be accompanied by a certified check or money order of fifty dollars plus ten dollars for each lot in the proposed subdivision payable to the city controller in the amount to cover the cost of checking and verifying the proposed plat.

Upon the acceptance of the application by the commission, the secretary shall surrender the check or money order to the city controller for deposit in the general fund of the city."

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>Ostofuer</u>.

1968.

Charles J. Faris, Council President

ATTEST:

Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk

presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington,
upon the 4th day of October, 1968, at the hour
of 10:00 o'clock a.m.
Marian H. Dardy  Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk
This Ordinance approved and signed by me upon the
day of Ostolier, 1968, at the hour of 10:00 o'clock
a.m.  John H. Hooker, Jrv, Mayor
ATTEST:
Marian H. Dardy, Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk
INTRODUCED BY:
Richard W. Fee Councilman
REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:
Committee Chairman
APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY:
James R. Cotner, City Attorney